# No. 24-1594

## IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

#### ANDY KIM, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

# CHRISTINE GIORDANO HANLON, in her capacity as Monmouth County Clerk, *et al.*,

Defendants,

# CAMDEN COUNTY DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey (No. 3:24-cv-01098, Judge Zahid N. Quraishi)

# **BRIEF OF** *AMICUS CURIAE* THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW JERSEY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Liza Weisberg Jeanne LoCicero American Civil Liberties Union of New Jersey Foundation



Counsel for Amicus Curiae

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i
RULE 29 STATEMENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT4
I. The Camden County Democratic Committee assumes the role of a state actor when it engages in ballot design functions in state-administered primary elections, and its associational rights in this context are weak
II. State actors are constitutionally prohibited from regulating electoral competition with their thumb on the scale
A. Primary elections in New Jersey are not administered neutrally
<ul> <li>B. County clerks in New Jersey, through non-neutral primary ballot design procedures, unconstitutionally engage in viewpoint-based discrimination.</li> </ul>
CONCLUSION18
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# CASES

ACLU of N.J. v. Grewal, No. 3:19-cv-17807 (D.N.J. Mar. 11, 2020)1
Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)14
Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992)13
Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones, 530 U.S. 567 (2000) 6, 12-13
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)15, 16
Correa v. Grossi, 458 N.J. Super. 571 (App. Div. 2019)1
Council of Alt. Pol. Parties v. Hooks, 179 F.3d 64 (3d Cir. 1999)9
Curto v. A Country Place Condo. Ass'n, Inc., 921 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2019)1
Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm., 489 U.S. 214 (1989)
German Santos v. Warden Pike Cnty. Corr. Facility, 965 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020) 
Holland v. Rosen, 895 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2018)2
Hunter v. Erickson, 393 U.S. 385 (1969)14
Islamic Soc'y of Basking Ridge v. Twp. of Bernards, 226 F. Supp. 3d 320 (D.N.J. 2016)2
Lynch v. Torquato, 343 F.2d 370 (3d Cir. 1965)6-7
Matal v. Tam, 582 U.S. 218 (2017)15
McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n, 572 U.S. 185 (2014)13
N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres, 552 U.S. 196 (2008)
<i>Ocean Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs v. Att'y Gen. of State of N.J.</i> , 8 F.4th 176 (3d Cir. 2021)1
Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz., 576 U.S. 155 (2015)15
Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)14, 15
Save Camden Pub. Sch. v. Camden City Bd. of Educ., 454 N.J. Super. 478 (App. Div. 2018)1

Smith v. Allwright, 321 U.S. 649 (1944)
Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011)
State v. DeAngelo, 197 N.J. 478 (2009) 1
Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn., 479 U.S. 208 (1986)14
<i>Utah Republican Party v. Cox</i> , 892 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 2018)5, 7
Valenti v. Pa. Democratic State Comm., 844 F. Supp. 1015, 1017-18 (M.D. Pa. 1994)
<i>W.J.A.</i> v. <i>D.A.</i> , 210 N.J. 229 (2012)
Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968) 12
CONSTITUTIONS
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1
STATUTES
N.J.S.A. 19:1-1
N.J.S.A. 19:5-3
N.J.S.A. 19:23-17
N.J.S.A. 19:23-18
N.J.S.A. 19:23-2410
N.J.S.A. 19:23-26.1
N.J.S.A 19:49-2
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Alexander J. Law, <i>The Restoration of Anti-Corruption as a Constitutional</i> <i>Principle</i> , 14 Alb. Gov't L. Rev. 144 (2021)11
Brett M. Pugach, <i>The County Line: The Law and Politics of Ballot Positioning in</i> <i>New Jersey</i> , 72 Rutgers U. L. Rev. 629 (2020)9, 11
Julia Sass Rubin, <i>The Impact of New Jersey's County Line Primary Ballots on Election Outcomes, Politics, and Policy</i> , 48 Seton Hall J. Legis. & Pub. Pol'y 48 (2023)

Nathaniel Persilty, Candidates v. Parties: The Constitutional Constraints on	
Primary Ballot Access Laws, 89 Geo. L.J. 2181 (2001)	5
Samuel SH. Wang, <i>Three Tests for Bias Arising from the Design of Primary</i> <i>Election Ballots in New Jersey</i> , 48 Seton Hall J. Legis. & Pub. Pol'y 24 (2023)	11
